\mathcal{D}	\$
	. 3

SUBSTITUTE PTE-1879A
1 B 2001 W
Fill the rowsender

06-26-2001

RL



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

101760717 EH SHEET

PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type (0-19.2) Conveyance Type New Assignment Security Agreement License Change of Name Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# Other Merger Correction of PTO Error U.S. Government Reel# Frame # (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Corrective Document Reel# Frame # $|\mathbf{X}|$ Departmental file Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Year Day Name (line 1) SHENK, Barth W. 05312001 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Second Party Month Day Year Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached **Receiving Party** If document to be recorded is an Government of the United States of America as represented by the assignment and the receiving party is Name (line 1) not domiciled in the United States, an Secretary of the Air Force, The appointment of a domestic representative is attached. Name (line 2) (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 1) 2240 B Street Address (line 2) Bldg 11, Room 100 45433-7109 ОН Wright-Patterson AFB Zip Code Address (line 3) State/Country City Enter for the first Receiving Party only. **Domestic Representative Name and Address** THOMAS L. KUNDERT Name AFMC LO/JAZ Address (line 1) Bldg 11, Room 100

06/25/2001 LMUELLER 00000215 010465 09871236

Address (line 4) Wright-Patterson AFB OH 45433-7109

40.00 CH 01 FC:581

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3) | 2240 B Street

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

PATENT REEL: 011915 FRAME: 0994

SUBST	TUTE	F PTC)-161	19R

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

	PATENT			
Correspondent	Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	(9:	37) 255-2838
Name	THOMAS L. KUNDERT			
Address (line 1)	AFMC LO/JAZ			
Address (line 2)	Bldg 11, Room 100		1 110 11011111111	
Address (line 3)	2240 B Street			
Address (line 4)	Wright-Patterson AFB C	DH 45433-7109		
Pages	Enter the total number including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance document ents.	#	1
	nber(s) or Patent Numl	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		numbers are attached
	• •	r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers		
	ent Application Num	per(s) Patent	Number(s)
09/871,232				
]			
	sing fled together with a pow [Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was	Month	Day Year
	med executing inventor.	aten Application, onto the date the patent approximation		
Patent Coopera	tion Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT	
Enter PC	T application number J.S. Application Number		PCT	
	een assigned	PCT PCT		
Number of Prop	perties	Enter the total number of properties involved	#	1
Fee Amount		Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$	40.00
Mathed of D	avment: Enclosed	Deposit Account		
Method of Pa	ment by deposit account o	or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)		AF 04 0465
(=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		Deposit Account Number:	#	AF 01-0465
		Authorization to charge fees	s: Ye	s X No L
Statement and To the be		nd belief, the foregoing information is true and the original document. Charges to deposit ac	l correct a count are	nd any authorized, as
attached indicated	copy is a true copy of	the original dovaments and o		
		V) Kindul	_ (13/01
THOMA Name of	S L. KUNDERT Person Signing	Signature		Date

PATENT REEL: 011915 FRAME: 0995

S/N: 09/871,232 Filed: 31 May 01

AFD 402

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, BARTH W. SHENK, while employed by the Government of the United States, made an invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CALCULATING AERODYNAMIC PERFORMANCE OF TILTING WING AIRCRAFT and described in application for Letters Patent of the United States executed by me on the 31 day of May, 2001;

WHEREAS, the conditions under which said invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title and interest therein, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, as to foreign rights, it is the policy of the Government to obtain an option to exercise such rights:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the premises and other valuable considerations, I, BARTH W. SHENK, the inventor, have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the Government of the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America, its territories and dependencies, in and to the aforesaid invention described in the aforesaid application for Letters Patent of the United States, and all Letters Patent issuing thereon and any continuations, divisions and reissues of extensions thereof; I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the Government of the United States of America, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and any successors, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same for which said Letters Patent and any continuations, divisions and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me, BARTH W. SHENK, had this assignment not been made; and I do hereby also grant unto the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, the option to take all the right, title and interest in said invention or all applications for Letters Patent thereon in all countries foreign to the United States in which the Government of the United States may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent, without the payment to me of any further consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in my invention must be exercised by written notice to me within 8 months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering my invention, or within eight months from the declassification of my invention, whichever is later, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government of the United States in any patent which may issue on said invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sublicenses for use in behalf of the Government of the United States and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government of the United States; and I, BARTH W. SHENK, hereby agree to execute any and all applications for Letters Patent, and to furnish all data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary for the preparation or filing of such domestic applications, or for the Government to exercise its option granted hereunder, except that it shall be understood that I shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket expense relative to such action.

Inventor Barth W. SHENK

SUBSCRIBED AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me this 3/ day of May, 2001 at Wright Patterson AFB in the

County of Montgomery and State of Ohio.

RECORDED: 06/18/2001

(Seal)

COBBY D. SCEARCE, Attorney At Law Notary Public, State Of China My Commission Has No Expression Lieu Sec. 147,03 R. G.

Belly Stace

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 011915 FRAME: 0996